and Financial Statements, and this has been applied consistently at the half year. The assumptions used have also
been applied on a consistent basis. Cash flows have been discounted using a pre-tax discount rate of 7.5% (2 August
2020: 9.0%, 31 January 2021: 9.0%). The Group has estimated the discount rates using pre-tax rates that reflect the
market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the cash-generating-units. The Group takes
into account a number of factors when assessing the discount rate, including the Group’s WACC and other wider
market factors. A combination of these factors has resulted in the decrease in the discount rate used at 1 August
2021.

33

10. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

At 1 August 2021, the assumptions to which the value-in-use calculation is most sensitive are the discount and cash
flow growth rates. The Group has estimated that a reasonably possible change of a +1% discount rate or a -1%
growth rate would result in a c.£35m loss and a -1% discount rate or a +1% growth rate would result in a c.£40m
gain.

11. Right-of-use assets

Net book value

1 August 2021
(unaudited)

£m

2 August 2020
(unaudited)

£m
31 January 2021

£m
At start of the period 997 942 942

Additions 30 51 78

Disposals - (1) (1)

Depreciation charge (34) (32) (63)

Impairment charge (34) - (13)

Impairment write back 26 - 54

At end of the period 985 960 997

Included within the table above is land and buildings with a net book value of £934m (2 August 2020: £916m,
31 January 2021: £964m) and plant and equipment with a net book value of £51m (2 August 2020: £44m,
31 January 2021: £33m).

A net impairment charge of £8m (2 August 2020: £nil, 31 January 2021: £41m write back) was recognised in the
period. See note 10 for further details.

At 1 August 2021, the assumptions to which the value-in-use calculation is most sensitive are the discount and cash
flow growth rates. The Group has estimated that a reasonably possible change of a +1% discount rate or a -1%
growth rate would result in a c.£10m loss and a -1% discount rate or a +1% growth rate would result in a c.£10m
gain.

12. Investment property

Net book value

1 August 2021
(unaudited)

£m

2 August 2020
(unaudited)

£m

31 January 2021

£m
At start of the period  59 58 58

Additions  - 1 6

Disposals  - - (1)

Depreciation charge  (1) (1) (2)

Impairment charge  - - (3)

Impairment write back  - - 1

At end of the period   58 58 59

Included within the table above are right-of-use leasehold land and buildings with a net book value of £36m
(2 August 2020: £35m, 31 January 2021: £37m).

13. Assets classified as held-for-sale

Net book value

1 August 2021
(unaudited)

£m

2 August 2020
(unaudited)

£m

31 January 2021

£m
At start of the period  - 3 3

Transfer from property, plant and equipment   - 6 -

Disposals  - (3) (3)

At end of the period   - 6 -

34

14. Retirement benefits

The Group operates a number of defined benefit retirement schemes (together ‘the Schemes’) providing benefits
based on a formula that depends on factors including the employee’s age and number of years of service. The
Morrison and Safeway Schemes provide retirement benefits based on either the employee’s compensation package